## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## Act 1606 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas  As Engrossed: H3/19/07  A D:11	
2	86th General Assembly A B1II	
3	Regular Session, 2007 HOUSE BILL	2786
4		
5	By: Representative Shelby	
6		
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW REGARDING AUTOMATIC	
10	EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS IN HEALTH SPAS; AND FOR	
11	OTHER PURPOSES.	
12		
13	Subtitle	
14	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW REGARDING	
15	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS IN	
16	HEALTH SPAS.	
17		
18		
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
20		
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 20-13-1306(b), concerning automated	
22	external defibrillators in health spas, is amended to read as follows:	-
23	(b)(1) Each health spa shall have at least one (1) automated extern	ıal
24	defibrillator on the premises.	
25	(2) The defibrillator shall at all times be placed in the	
26	location that best provides accessibility to staff, members, and guests.	
27	(3) At all times that a spa is open for business during staff	
28	business hours, the spa shall ensure that at least one (1) employee who ha	
29	completed a knowledge and skills course in operating an automated external	
30	defibrillator and in cardiopulmonary resuscitation as required under \$ 17-	<del>-95</del> -
31	604 [repealed] is assigned to be on duty.	
32	(4) An unstaffed health spa shall have on the premises:	
33	(A) A telephone for 911 telephone call access;	<u>. 1</u>
34	(B) An advisory warning that indicates that members of	
35	unstaffed health spa should be aware that working out alone may pose risks	to

1	the health spa member's health and safety; and
2	(5) In plain view:
3	(A) A sign indicating the location of the automated
4	external defibrillator; and
5	(B) A sign providing instruction in the use of the
6	automated external defibrillator and in cardiopulmonary resuscitation.
7	
8	/s/ Shelby
9	
10	APPROVED: 4/9/2007
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	